
GH 

Decision No. 53320 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the .Application of 
C~LIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY a 

) 
) 

corporation, for an order authorIzing ) Application No. 3728~ 
it to increase water rates, ) 
BEAR GULCH SYSTEM ) 

Same, HANFORD DISTRICT ) .A.pplication No. 37286 
Same, LIVERMORE DISXRICT ) Application No. 37289 
Same, B~SFIELD DISTRICT ) Applicetion No,. 37290 

HcCutchen, Thomas, Matthew, Griffiths & Greene, by . 
Rob2rt jl'.;;1,ru::e Brown, for applicant; . 

Atherton Ci"'ic Interest t~asue, by L. B. :,ockwood and Fnx(')n Doan, 
protest::lnt, Baar Gulch System; 

Jose~h ton~jlS~~, in propria persono, protestant , Hanford 
District; Goorge Minturn for City of Hanford, interested 
party; B:\.gh~.:c:d H. C::lll~ghar for City of Livermore, interested 
party; ~~!1.~~rlstroem and C. Le1an~ Gunn for City of 
Bal~orsfie1d., interested party; 

Harold J. McCarthy, ~iam c. Bricca, Carol Coffey and 
John F. Dono,,:;,~m for the CommiSSion staff. 

Nature of ProceodJ1l.s.n 

The above-entitled applications are four of seven applica­

tions, filed September 14, 195" by C$lifornia 1N'ater Service Company, 

in which applicant seeks orders of this Commission authorizing 

increases in rates and charg0s for water service in various of its 
. 

twenty-one operating districts. Since the presontations made with 

respect to these four districts are so similar as to be practically 

identical, 'the four will be conSidered as a group for purposes of 

deciSion respecting the need of and entitlement to increased rates. 

Public Hearings 

After due notice to the public and to City, COU.l'lty and 

state officials, public hearings in the matters were held in San 

Francisco on April 5,6 and 23,1956, and in Redwood City on· May 16, 



e 
A-37284 et a1 GH 

in H::;tn:f'ord on May 11, in tivermore on May 25' and in Bakersfield on 

April 12 and Hay 10, 1956, before Commissioner Ray E. Untereiner 

and/or EX3miner F. Everett Emerson. The matters were submitted 

in each district on the last day of hearing there1n. 

Anplic~nt's Operations 

As above mentioned, applicant's operations cons1st of 

providing public utility water service in 21 operating districts 

in California. Each district is operated separately and with 

the exception of two not now before us, there is no physical 

connection between the districts. Each system herein under consider­

ation,is a separate ~hysicol system, locally operated under the 

general supervision or the company's head office in San J03e. 

The preparotion o:f' customers' bills for all districts is handled in 

a Central Billing Office in Stockton. Water meters are repaired in 

two central repair shops. Haters of the Bear Gulch and Livermore 

Districts are repaired in Stockton and those of the Han:f'ord and 

Bakersfield Districts are repaired in East Los Angeles. 

As of the end o:f' September 1955, applicant in conducting 

its over-all operations had an invest~ent in utility plant of ap~roxi­

mately $62,250,000, served a total of 215,86* customers and employed 

488 persons. Gross operating revenues approach $11,800,000 annually 

and .;l.pplicant's total. payroll is about ~::2,270,00C annually. Certain 

approximate statistical information respec'ting the four systems being 

considered is as follows: 

Customers Length of Nains Water Production 
System 

!-letered Flat Rate in feet 1000 gallons/day 

Bear Gulch 11,692 11 1,039,700 6,4-90 
Hanford 667 3, 57~ 290,000 3,770 
Livermore 3,5~5 242,300 1 55O 
Bakers:f'1eld 5,6 2 23,316 1,884,700 3l~660 

-2-



A-37284 et' al ttH 

Rate Reguest 

The present rates in the four districts were authorized by 

this COlr.mission on the dates indicated in the following tabulation. 

Also, indicated are requested increases in revenues and the average 

increase on a customer basis. 

System 
Present .. Rates Increased Average Customer Annual Bill 
Authorized Revenues,' -Present Requested.· :.Per. Cent 

Sought Rates Rates 'Increase 
?, ., S ~ ., :JP 

Bear Gulch 2-1-5l 145, ,00 78.42 89.31. 13.9% 
Hanford ' \. 

Meter Rate 10-1-52 lO,3l0 Lt.5'.76 5l+.45 , 19.0 
Flat Rate 10-1-52 41,270 . 40.20 50.88' . 26.6 

1ivermore 8-1-52 36,760' , l.j.2 .. 10 51. .. 20. 21 .. 6 
B3korsfield 

Heter Rate 10-1-52 72,11,.0 391'5l+ l.t-7.84 21.0 
Flat Rate 10-1-52 304,330' 41.52:' , 53.88 29.8 

Summarz of Present0tions 

Applicant pOints to continued inflation, increased taxes 

and system. groiofth as being the prime factors which have forced 

it to seek furthor rate relief in these districts. It further 
, , 

points to the fact that it has not realized the rate of return 

ir.l.tended by the Commission in the last rs.te proeeed~ngs and 

attributes the continual declining trend in rate of return'to wage 

and construction costs Which have risen yearly and to the heavy 

federal income tax burden "rhich hns not been reduced as hoped for 

~t the tiMe of the last rate proceedings. 

In th~ present proceedings applicant p.res~nted the 

testimony of a number of 'Ifi tnesses and entered ,0 numbe;l', ,of; , ,exhibits 
, . , ",,' .. 

in evidence in support of its sought increased ,revenues. ,In these 

proceedings, experts of the Commission staff also offered ,test1mony 

and presented exhibits respecting their independent investigation 

and evaluation of applicant's operations and earnings position. 

The res~lts of operation as determined by applicant and the 

Commission stoff are swamarized in the following,tabulations: 

-3-



SpMMABY OF BA~NINGS 

Year 1956, Estimated 

ITEM Present ~ates Requested Rates 
Applicant CPUC Staff Applicant CPUC Staff 

BEAR GULCH SYSTBM 

Operating Revenues 
Operating Expenses 
N e't Revenue 
Rate Ba.se 

(depreciated) 
Rate of Return 

HANFORD DISTRICT 

$1~010,;10 $ 
865,000 
145,510 

3,4,7,000 
4.2% 

997,190 
838,310 
158,880 

3,450}200 
4.0% 

Operating Revenues $ 209,790 $ 210,0;0 
Operating Expenses 170,440 169,310 
Net Re~'enue 39,350 40,740 
Rate Base (deprecia.ted) 1,01+6,000 1,04°1400 
Rate or Return 3.8% 3.~% 

LIVERMORE DISTRICT 

Operating Revenues 
Operating Expenses 
Net Revenue 

$ 175,600 $ 
140,120 

35,4-80 
8b4,000 

4.1% 
Rate Base (depreciated) 
Rate of Return 

176,060 
l39,810 
~6,250 

867,800 
4.2% 

BAKERSFIELD DISTRICT 

Oper~ting Revenues 
Operating Expenses 
Net Revenue 
Rate Base (depre­

ciated) 
Rate of Return 

$1,409,200 $1,414,040 
1,134,080 1,130,590 

275,120 283,450 

7,271,400 7,2;71~O 
3.8% 3.-,% 

$1,156,010 
943,;10 
212,500 

3,l,.;7
i

OOO 
6. % 

$ 261,370 
198,260 
63,110 

1,046,000 
6.0% 

$ 212,360 
160,110 

52,2;0 
86l,.,000 

6.0% 

$1,146,000 
918,550 
227,450 

3,450}200 
6.0% 

$ 262,020 
197,340 
6l,.,080 

1,0l,.°1400 
6.2% 

$ 213,160 
1;9,980 

53,180 
867,800 

6.1% 

$1,785,670 ~1,795,150 
1,337,370 l,336,080 

41+8,300 1+59,070 

7,271,400 7,257,400 
6.2% 6.3% 

In view of the evidence, it appears that the differences 

between the above-tabulated summarized showings of applicant and 

staff are relatively minor except for the Eear Gulch System where 

the largest difference occurs 1n an account cover1ng the amount of 

water which must be purchased to supplement surface supp11es. Even 

here, however, the difference appears to be within reasonable 1imi~s 

of estimating accuracy (or trending of averages) and thea¢curaey 

-4 .. 



e 
A-37284 et al GH. 

of measuring large quantities of water obtained from surface run-off. 

When over-all results are compared, the differ~nce is not of major 

import, particularly in view of thG downward trend of earnings 

applicant has been ex~eriencing. 

VIe conclude and find to be a fact th~lt the above tabulations, 

on either the basis of applicant or of the staff, os respects appli­

cant's earnings position under the requested rates, indicate components 
/ and results 'V'hich are ,.,ithin the zone of reasonableness for rate-

moking purposes. The tabulation indicates, as the eVidence 

demonstrates, thot applicant is in need of and entitled. to increased 

revenues. vie find that the specific ra'ces (service and m1nim'l.lm 

charge type rates for metered service and flat rates) which applicant 

proposes are in themselves reasonable rates. 

Applicant has financed its net 1nvestment1n the properties 

located in the 21 districts in which it operates primarily through 

the issue of First Mortgage Bonds, shares of preferred and common 

stocks, and through the use of retained earnings from operations. 

As, shown in Exhibit 1, its capital structure as of December 31, 195'5', 
wc:s as follows: 

First Mortgage Bonds 

Preferred Steck 

Common Stock Equity 

Totol 

Amount 

$29,278,000 

6,839,,00 

17,776,759 

$53,894,259 

-5'. 

Per cent of 
Total 

54.3 
12.7 

33.Q 

100.0 

'\ 
\ 

i 
/ 

/ 
,/ 

/ 



• A-37284 et a1 GH* 

Applicant has 3 continuing need or new capital to finance 

its construction program and for the year 1956 it estimates that 

it will be necessary to raise $4,500,000 from sales of new securities. 

To raise such amount of new capital, applicantrs e~rn1ngs should be 

on the same level as other utilities of like characteristics or it 

may not be able to obtain on reasonable terms the amount or capital 

it requires to meet the dem8nds of its construction program. 

CONCLUSIONS 

In arriving at a conclusion 3S to what constitutes a 

reasonable rate of return, it is not possible to rely on the use of 

a formula alone. The finding of the Commission in this respect 

must represent the exercise of judgment after giving consideration 

to all the circumstances surrounding each case, including, among 

other things, ~rcva111ng interest levels and other economic conditions, 

construction requirements, efficiency of ~anagement, and territory 

serveo. As hereinabove st$ted, applicant is entitled to increased 

revenues. New water rates cannot be made effective for the full 

year 1956 and applicant will not, therefore, realize th~ rates or 

return indicated in the summary of earnings tabulation for the year 

1956.. The testimony of both applicant r s and the staf!' S witnesseS 

-6-



e 
A-37284 et al GH* 

indicate·o slight downward trend in rates of return. We conclude 

and find that applicant should be granted increased revenues in the 

total amounts sought for each of these four operating districts and 

that the rates of r0turn which applicant's proposed rates will pro­

duce, ~hown in the staff's calculotions appearing in the tabulation 
-----..-"'"-- ·~-''''---·~'··--'''·-·'' __ '_-''' __ t' .. _~ ....... -_ ....... __ ... -, ,-' ._ ..... , ....... _ •• - .---.-..... , ........ , ...... ----'" ___ ...... _" ... _. 

on page 4, are fair and ,.,1 thin the zone of reas Ona blene:'is·=-·· .. ··_-_···· 

It is found as a fact th~t the increases in rates and 

charges authorized herein are justified ond th~t the existing rates 

and charges, in so tar as they differ therefrom, are tor the future 

unjust and unreasonable. 

o R D E R ... - - --
California Water Service Company having apl:'lied to this 

Commission for orders authorizing incr<:lased rates and charges in 

its Bear Gulch, Honford, Livermore and Bakersfield districts, public 

hearinss thereon havlng been held, the matters having been submitted 

and now being rezdy for decision, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that applicant is authorized to file 

in ~uadruplicate i11th this Commission, in conformity with the pro­

visions or General Order No. 96, the schedules of rates and charges 

set forth in Appendices A, B, C and D attached to this order and, 

on. not less than five days' notice to the public and to this 

-7-



e 
A-372~ et al GH 

Commission, to :nake said rates and charges effective for ail service 

rendered on and after August 1, 1956. 
The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereot~ 
San Fnt.nciSCo 

Dated at _______ ,-_'~~--~-------------, California, this 

_._.~(.~~~~_day of __ ~~~~~~ __ __ 

~omm1s s10ners 



APPENDIX A 
Po.ge 1 of: 5 

Sehedule No. BC-1 

&eL.~ch Tariff; Area 

Q.~ "~,r .. ~D ·SEBVICE 

Applicable to all metered water service. 

The eomm.tmi ties of: ;Atherton, Menlo Park, ,Woodside snd vicinity". Ss.n 
Mat00 County. "' 

RATES " -
Service Charge: 

For,5/S'x 3/4-inch met~r 
For 3/4-ineh me~r 
For· l"'i%ich :meter 
For It-1nch meter 
For 2-1nohmeter 
For 3-inch meter 
For 4-inch meter 
For6-inch metor 
For S-inch meter 

~J.antity ~te: 

•.••....•..•............... 
•••...•.................... 
• ••••••••• ' ................... I · .......................... . · .................... ,. .... . 
.•........•.....•........•• · ...... ,.. ................... . 
• •••• * ...................... . · " ......................... . 

For all .... ater de11vered~ per 100 'eu.ft. • ••••••••••• 

The Service Charge 1~ a roadinees-to-eerve 
charee appJ.1cable to all metored ~erv1co 
and to which is to bo a.dded the monthly 
ehQreo computod at the Quantity Rate. 

Per Meter 
Fer Mont..b 

$ 2.2$ 
2.50 
2.70 
4 .. 50 
6.50 

12.00 
16.00 
24.00 
32.00 

$ 0.265 



.A£!1.,ICAF.l~ 

AF?ENDIX A 
Page 2 ot 5 

.Schedul9 No. EG-4 

~~r Qyl~h T~r1f~_Ar~4 

~BJV~ L.TRE PROmCTION 2.~ 

Applieeble to all water service furnished for privately owned tire pro-
tection ~Y'Stem:3. ' 

TERRITORY ---
The eomtrJ.\mit1e:J of Atherton, Me%ll.o Park, Wood:!I1de ond vicinity, San 

Mateo COlmty.'· 

For each l~inch connection 
For ~e~h 2-ineh connoction 
For eaoh 3-inch conn~ction 
For each 4-inch conneetio~ 
For each 6-inch connection 
Fer e~ch 8-inoh co=nection 
For each lO-inch co~ect1on 

· .................... . 
•••••••••••••••••• P ••• · ..... ., ... ' ............. . · ............... ., ....... '" . 
•.•...••.............. · ........................ . 
....................... Ii .. 

P~r MQ;o:th 

$ 2.25 
.3.00 
4.50 
6.00 
9.00 

12.00 
l5.oo 

1. The fire protection servico connection will be 1n~talled a.r the 
Utility at the coot ot the applicant. Such cost shall no~ be subjoot to 
ref'ljnd. 

," 
" 

2. Ir a. dist.ribution mnin of ,Il.deq,uate· D1"e ,to .oe;t'W 0. private f'1re pro­
tection system in ad.d.ition';to· all other·normal.semce.does not exist in the 
ztreet. or alley adjo.eent ·to the pr~m1ses· to· be· served,. then a., service main 
from the nearest existing mai~ of adeqU&te·capac1ty.~ be install~d b1 tho 
Utllityat the eost ot the 'applicant. Such· cost, shall. not be.~ubjoet to 
refund. ' . .', ,. . .. ' .... , , ", . 

'".3. Sorvice here'Ullder is tor private fire protection ~:rsteDl3 to whioh no 
connections 'tor o~her than fire protection purposes B-~ allowed and which are 
regulo.rly1ncpected b'y the lmderwriters having jur1odietion, IlrC insttJllod 
according, to spee1f1oll.t:l.ons' or the Util:1.ty, and e.:re :rna.1.ritainod to the s~ti5-
taction or the Utility~ . The Ut1lity may in~tell the stendard'deteotor type 
meter approved by the Boord or Fire Underwriter:: tor protection e.ga.1%let theft" 

. leakage or wa.ote of wat.er.. 



. \' . 

APPENDIX A 
Pago ;) of 5 

"', ... 1 .•.••.• 

Schedule No. EG-4 

i3ear Culch TAriff ~reQ. 

PRIVATE FIRE })ROTECTION SERVICE 

SEECIAL CONPrrIONS--Contd. 

4. For ~ater delivered for other than tiro proteotion purposes, charges 
'Will be made therefor under Schedule No. 00-1, General Metered Service. 

5. The Utility \t.ill ~upply only such vater a.t ~uch pressure so may be 
availa.ble !rom time to t_ !W a. rosul t or its normal opera.tion of tbe syo tem. 



APPtICASn. ITY 

AP~IXA 
Page 4 or 5 

Sched~\Le No. SG-5 

~eA: Crulch Tariff Ar9G 

PUBLIC FIR-B, ~ SERVICE ,,~ , 

ApPlicable to all ~ater 5erviee furnished for public tire protection to 
a. public s.uthox:i ty'j such DZ,~ , .. So "m'Ullieipoli ty, county, or, other <PQ11tioal sub-
divisi~n 'of the State. ' , 

.:" . ' . 

The eommunitieo or Atherton, Menlo Park, Woodside s.nd v1e~tY, Sa.n, 
Mateo County. . .. '. . ' . 

RATES Per Hydr811t 
Per Month.. 

For tire hydrants o'Wl'led and mo.!nt41ned by the, . ' ... , 
public author1t,r, installed on a ~ater main 
4 inches in diametor, or larger ••••••••••••••••••• $1.00 

For fire hydrants owned by the Utll1ty, 
in~toJ.led on a. water msin 4 inehes in 
diameter, or larger ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1.SO 

• .\1 \ 

Fo::, fire hydran'ts owned and maintained by the 
public a.uthor1ty, 1n"tslled ·on 'a. V(a,ter main 
le~s than 4 inches in diameter •••••••••••••••••••• .50 

, For tire hydrants owned by the Utili t1, 
~tslled on a ~ter main lees than 4 inches 
in d1ameter •• ~ •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1.00 ." 

, .. 
• • I! I' ".. • 

l.·· Hydrants owed by. the publie authority will ,bewtalled, m.o.1ntmed" 
l'a.1iJ.ted, inspected and :roloca.t~ at the e~eMe or tho-public "autho:l:'1t,..'l'he 
UtilitY'vrill. 1ncttUl end own the tee 1n the ms.1n, the hydrant branch and the 
control valve. 

2. HydrOXl'ts owed by the UtU1t1 will ~ meintoined by it. The Utllity 
will 1:c.stAU and o .... '%). the toe in the msin, hydrant b:rs.neh~ valve, ou:r:-y lllld 
hydrant.. 'l'h~ public a.uthori ty will pey for the r~oeation or eJlY bydrantD 
owned by the Utllit 1. 



APPEND:O::A 
Page 5 of' 5 

"tt . , 

Schedule No. BG-S 

BAOLCruleh TA,IjU ken. 

PUBLIC L~ §IDRANT SERVICE 

~IAt COWTIONS--Contd.. 

3. 'the a.bove ro.tes include use of' water f'or !ire protection and :£,or no 
other purpOM. For water delivered through fire ~dro:cts foX' a.ny othoX' pur­
pose, chargos 'Will 'be ma.de therefor a.t tho quantity rate under Sehedule 
No. m-l, General Metered Service. . . 

. 4~ The Utility ';11ll :supply only such water at such preesure a3 may be 
llvo.lla.ble from t1mo to tillw as 8. res'Ul t of . its. normcl operation o! the syetOOl. 

5. Fire hydrants will be nt·~ll.ched to the Utility's C!.i!5tribution mains 
only as authorized by the proper p~blic a.uthority. Such authoriz~tion m~t 
designate the owne:"ship lllld size of hydrants and specifically state the loca­
tion at which ea.ch is to be ~tall~d. 



~ENDIX B 
Page 1 of 7 

Schedule No. EN-l 

HAnford Tariff me. 
GENERAL METERED SERVICE 

A.PPLICABlLIl1 

Applicable to all metered water servioe. 

'J."ERRITORY 

RATES -
1'be City of Hanford. and. vicinity, Kings Cotmty. 

Quantity Bates: 

First 500 cu.tt. or less ••••••••••••••••••• 
Next 2, 500 ou.rt., per 100 cu.tt. • •••••••••• 
Next 27,000 au.ft., per 100 cu.ft. • •••••••••• 
Over 30,000 eu.rt., per 100 cu.ft. • •••••••.•• 

Mimmum Charge: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-1nch meter 
For 3/4-1nch meter 
For 1-1nch meter 
For l,.1nCh ~eter 
For 2-i:c.ch meter 
For 3-1nch meter 
For 4-inch meter 
For 6-ineh meter 
For S-ineh meter 

........ ., ... " ........ . 

., ........... ., ........ . 
•••••••••••••••••••••• ....................... 
••..•..•.............. 
••...................• 
•••.•............•.... ....................... ....... " .......... " .... . 

The M1zl1mum Ch8l'ge w1ll entitle the O\letomer 
to the quantity of water which that minimum 
charge v.lJ.l purchase at the Quantity Rates. 

Per Meter 
br Month 

$ 2.10 
.20 
.125 
.095 

:$ 2.10 
2.80 
4.20 
7.70 

ll.20 
19.00 
28.00 
49.00 
?l.CO 



A-;372S6 NB 

APPENDIX B 
Page 2 of 7 

Schedule No. EN-2R 

Hanford Tariff At,s. 

RESIDENTIAt. ~ ~ SERVICE 

A.PPL ICABIHITI:: 

Applicable to ell water service furn1shed to res1dent1ol cu.stome~ on t1 
nat rate bs."lie. 

The City or HantoN and vicinity, Kings County. 

For each residence of 5 rooms or less, 
exclusive of bath end toilet ta.cili-

Per Service Connection 
Per Month 

ties and irrigated areas ••••••••••••••••••••••• $2.05 
e.. For ellcn additional room 

!n exees! of S ••••••••••• _................. .32 
b. III adQ..1 tion, for each. nush 

toilot, ba.thtub or shower •••••••••••••••••• .5.1 
c. In addition, f'or all irrigation or "prin­

kling of' laws or gBl'dens, pe;yable through­
out the year at the tollowbg rates;' 

First SO sq.yds. or les~ ••••••••••••• .314 
Next 4'0 ~q.yQs., per sq.yd. ••••••••• .0055 
All over 500 sq.~., per sq.yd. ••••••••• .003 

SPECIAL CONDITION 

Any new applicant tor residential water service m~ ~elect eitber flat 
or meter rate~. ~ resident1al customer heretofore sorved at meter rates 
may exercise his option to be served without a meter at nat ra.tes and., l1ke­
wise, ~ res1dent1sl cuatomer heretotore served at nat rates may exercise 
his option to be served at meter rates; prOvided, however, that when an appli­
cant or customer has exeroised ids option to be ~e:rved uncer either schedule, 
such applicant or customer must agree, while he remains a customer, to a.ccept 
service under the seleoted sohedule tor a period or at loaet 12 oonsecutive 
months. 



A-372S6 NB 

APPLICABILITY 

.APPENDIX B 
Page :3 ot 7 

Sohedule No. HN ... 4 

HAnford Ta,riU ~~ 

PRIVA1']I ~ PROTECTION SERYlCE 

Applicable to all water serv1ce furnished for privately owned fire pro.­
teotion ~ysteIIW. 

TERRITORY 

The City ot He.nrord and. vicinity, Kings County. 

For eaoh l~1noh oonnection ••••••••••••••••• 
For eaoh 2-ineh connectiQn ••••••••••••••••• 
For each 3-inch eonnection ••••••••••••••••••• 
For each 4-1nch conneotion ••••••••••••••••• 
For eaoh 6-inch connection ••••••••••••••••• 
For each S-inch connection ••••••••••••••••• 
For eaob 10-1nch conneotion ••••••••••••••••• 

SPECIAL CONDITIO~~ 

Par 110$ 

$ 2.2; 
3.00 
4.50 
6.00 
9.00 

12.00 
15.00 

1. The f1re protection service connection will be installed by the 
Utility at the cost or the applioant.. Suoh ooet shall not be oubjeot to 
re~d. 

2. Ir a distribution me.1n ot adoqua.te ~ize to serve e. priva.te rire 
proteotion systGm in adcl1tion to all other normal service does not exist in 
the street or alley adjacent to the premises to be served, then a servioe main 
from the nearest existing ms1n or adequate capacity will be installed b1 the 
UtUity at the cost of the applicant. Such cost shall not be subject to 
refund. 

3. &Jrviee hereUl::J.der is tor private £'ire protection systems to which 
no connections tor other than tire protection p'IJl'p05es are ellowed and which 
are regularly illapected by the unde~iters ha:v1ng jurisdiction, are installed 
aocord1ng to specU1cations 00£ the Utility I end are maintained to the sat­
isfaction ot the Utllity. The Utllit.1may 1nstall the standard detector type 
meter approved by the Board or Fire Underwriters tor prot.eot1oll.~t tbe£t, 
leakage or waste ot water. 



A-37286 NB 

.. ", •• t. , 

APPENDIX B 
:Page 4 o£ 7 , 

Schedule No. HN-4 

Hanford Tp.rifl' Area 

PRIVATE ~ PROTECTION SERVICE 

SPECIAL CONDITION5-Contd. 

4. For water delivered for other tho.n fire protection purposes" charges 
will be made there1'or under Schedw.e No. HN-l" General Netered Service. 

5. The Utility will :supply only such water at such pressure as may be 
.s.v~ble from time to time a$ a re3ul~ o£ it:s normal opera.tion or the system. 



A-372S6 NB 

APFLICABnm 

APPENDr! B 
Page 5 of 7 

Schedule No. HN-5 

JianfoN TP,t1tt ~ 

PUBL!C FIRE }'!YDRhNT SERVICE 

Applicable to all water sorvico fUrni~hed for public tire protection to 
tl. public c.uthori ty; such S!l, a municipality, oounty, or other poll tical sub­
division or the State. 

TERRITORY 

Xbo City of Hanford and 'Vic1n1ty, Kings Cou~:t.y. 

· · · · .. · · · .. Hyd.ro.ut : Size or . · . 
Owne:d 'tty ~ H:rdunt 

Autbority 2" 
Utility 2" 
Authority 2t" 
1Jt:U1ty ~" .. 
Authority 3" or 4" 
Ut1lity 3" or 4r! 
Autbority 4" 
Ut1lity 4" 
Autbority 6" 
Utility 6" 

~IAL CONDITIONS 

Type : 

Wharf' 
Wharf 

W'herf 
W'.o.e:of' 

Wharf 
Wharf' 

StEUldard 
St6Xlcie.rd. 
Sta:aciara. 
Standard 

: It At- : If : 1! : If 
:t6.cbed to :At'~s.chod : Attaollad : Atta.ohed : 
:2" or ~.IO: to : to :to 61: Ma.::.n: .. 
: Main : 3ft M¢.n : 4" Main : or !'f'r.~: 

$0.75 $1.00 $1.25 
1.00 1.25 1.50 
1.00 1.25 1.50 
1.25 1.,0 1.75 

1.;0 1.75 
1.7$ .:2.00 

2.00 
2.50 

$1.50 
1 .. 75 
1.75 
2 .. 00 
2.00 
2 .. 25 

2.50 
3.00 
3.00 
3.50 

1. Hydro.nts owned. by the public a.uthority will be installed, maintained, 
painted, inspected a.nd relocated at the expense or the public a.uthority. The 
Utility will i.l"lstill and own tho tee in t..i.e main, the hydrant branch a.nd the 
control valve. 



A.-.;72S6 NB 

.APPENDIX B 
Page 6 or 7 

Schedule No. HN-5 

PUEtJ;C ~ HYDRANT SEBYJ;CE 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS.-Contd • 

. 2. Hydrant3 owned by the Utllit;r w:Ul be maintained by it. The Utility 
'Will i.netsll and own tho tee in the main, the hydrant branch, the velve, and 
the bury and hydrant. The public a.uthority w.Ul :pay for the relocation or 
rmy hydrants owned by the Utility. 

3. Number or outleu. in standard h:ydrsn't$ -w1ll be limited to two 2!-1l 
outlets. 

4. The above rates include use or yater ror fire protection and ror no 
other ~e. For ya.ter delivered through fire hydrants for any other pur­
pose, charges will be made therefor at the monthly quantity rateo under 
Sohedule No. HN-l, General Hetered Service. 

s. The Utility v.l.ll supply oZlly ouch water a.t s\1ch pressure as may be 
available from time to time (IS a. result of its nom4J. operation or the system. 

6. Fire hyclrante t.riJ.J. be attached to the Utility'" distribUtion ma1n~ 
oxUy as authorized by the proper public authority. Such authorization must 
designate the ownership, size and t,-pe of hydrants and spec1£1cally sta.te 
the location at which ea.ch is to be installed. 



APPLJ:C.AB!t.ITY 

Al'PENDD:: B 
Page 7 of 7 

Sehedw.e No. EN-SL 

E&ifQrd Tariff Area 

CITY ~ SERVICE CCNNECTION 

Applicable onl~ to 1nterQonn~et1ons between the Ut1l1t,r's d1str1but1o~ 
syotem and the City's tire proteetion system. 

TERRITORY 

RATE PAr Month 

For each 8-inch connection •••••••••• $8.00 



APPENDIX C 
Page 1 of 4 

Sohedule No. LV-l 

A'PPLrCABILITY 

Applica.ble to all metered 'Water service. , 

,l'ERRITORY 

'rho 01 ty of: Livermore and vicinity, Alomeda CO\mt,.. 

Serviee Charge: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-1nah meter 
For ;/4-1nahmeter 
For l-inoh meter 
For l~1neh meter 
For 2-ineh meter 
For 3-inch meter 
For 4-1neb. meter 
For 6-inch meter 
Fox- S-:Lnch meter 
For la-inch meter 

••••••............ 
•••••••••••••••••• ••...•..•... ~ ..... ................... 
•.•............... ....... ,. .......... . 
•.•..............• ................... ............. ., ..... 
.................. 

Quantity Ra to : 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

$ 2.00 
2.20 
2.40 
4.00 
5.80 

10.60 
13.80 
~.OO 
29.00 
40.00 

For all water delivered, per 100 eu.ft. ••• $ 0.17 

The Service Charge is a readinees-to-serve 
chArge applicable to all metered service 
and to which is to be added the montbly 
eharge eomputed at the ~antity Rate. 



A-372S9 NB 

APPL ICABn:.ITY 

APPENDDC C 
Pagt) 2 or 4 

Schedw.~ No. LV-4 

llie:rmorn Te:1f':t. Ar~a 

PWATE l....~ PP.OTECTION SER\~CE 

Applicaole to all water service furnished for privately owned fire 
;protection oy:tel:lS .. 

TERRITORY 

The CitY' of Li'\"'ermore and vicini:ty, Alamado. Cotlnty. 

RAT1!S 

For o~ch li-inoh cOr.l~oetion 
For s~eh 2-ineh connection 
For eaoh 3-inch connection 
For each 4-inch connection 
For each 6-inch connection 
For each 8-inch connection 
For ec.ch la-inoh CODnec~;;ion 

SProUT .. CONDITJ:Oi\'S • 

............... ~ ..... 
•...•••......•..•.... · ..................... . · ...................... . · ........... ,. ........ . · ................... . · ................... . 

PA!' Mon:tb. 

$ 2.25 
3.00 
4.50 
6 .. 00 
9 .. 00 

12.00 
15.00 

1. Tbe fire pro'tection service connection will be ins·~al.led 'by the 
Utility at the cost of the applioant. Such cost shnll not be subjact to 
ro£\md. 

2. If a di~tribution main or adequa.te size to sarve a private fire pro­
tection ~yztem in sedition to all other normQJ. service does not enst in t!le 
otreet or alley adj~c0nt to the prem1seo to 'be served, th~n a service main 
from th$ noarost existing main of adequate capacity will 'be installed 'by the 
wtllity at tho cost of' the applicant. Such coat shall not be subject to 
re~d. 

3. Service here.'(,l'Qder is for private fire protec't.ion 3YStems to which 
no connections for other than fire protection purposes are allowed and which 
are regularly inspeoted 'by the und.erwriters having juri3diction, are 
installed according to specifications of the Utility, and a.:re lllllintained to 
the satisf'action of the Utility. Tho Utility may install tbe standard 
detsetor type meter approved by the Board of Fire Uneorwr1tors for protection 
against theft, leakags or waste of water. 



APPENDIX C 
Page :3 or 4 

Sched.ule No. LV-4 

~9te To-riff" Areo. 

PRIVATE Em PROTECTION ~RVICE 

§!.E.£..I.&...c.9N.D!TIONS-Contd.. 

4. F~~ wa~ doliv9red for other thau fire protection purposeo, eb8l~s 
will 'be ma.d.e the~for under Schedule No. LV-l, General Metered. Semce. 

5. The Utllity will supply o%lly such 'Water at :such pressure &l mtq 'be 
o.vailable f'rom time to time as a result or its normal operation or the system. 



APPt!CAA~~ 

APPENDIX C 
Page 4 or 4 

Schedule No. L1-5 

LU2mClre Tgiff Area 

PUBLIC ~ HYDR~ ~ERVIC$ 

App11c~ble to ~\l wnter service fUrn1shed for puClic rire protection 
to tho Cit.y of Livemore. 

1]:RRITORY 

The City of t1vGmore and vic1n1ty, Ale:meda CO\Ulty. 

For fire hydrant service, :l.ncludir.g 
-.mter requirod for flushing se-wero •••••••••• 

SPEC IA!. CC')N'DITIorq 

Pe!' Hydrant 
P,~x:.~ 

$2.00 

1. Hyc.ra:c.ts owned by the City will be installed, mll1.'O.te.1ned, pair..ted, 
inspected and relocated at the expense of the City. Tho Ut,1l1ty will install 
and o\t,'l'l tho tee in the main, the hydrant branch Q%'ld tho control valve. 

2. The ~bove rate includoe use or wnter for rire protection and flush­
i%lg oewrs, but for no ot.her P\ll1)oso. For water delivered through. fire 
hydrants for ~ other purpose, charges will be ~de therefor at the q~t1ty 
rate 1XOder Sohedule No. LV-l, General Metered Service. 

3. The Ut1li ty 'Will supply orlly such water at such pres~tIl"e as mtJ.Y' bo 
available from time to time M a result or its normal operation or the system. 



A-37290 lm • 
APPENDIX D 
Page 1 or 6 

SehGdulo No. ~l 

Bl'lkew1'Ml1 T?;rif,t .\tA~ 

GENERAt METERED ~...E&m 

APPLICABn.rry 

App11e~~le to all metered v.ater sorvice. 

'mRRITO~.Y 

'!be City or :9Dkerofiold and. v1c1n1ty, Kern County. 

First 500 cu.rt. or leBo ••••••••••••••••• 
Next 21000 Qu.tt., per 100 eu.it. • •••••••• 
Next 27,000 eu.rt., per 100 eu.ft. • •••••••• 
Over 30,000 eu.ft., per 100 ou.rt. • •••••••• 

Minimum Charge: 

For sis x 3/4-ineh meter 
For 3/4-ineh meter 

•••••••••••••••••••• 
...•...............• 

For l-inoh meter •.................... 
For ~}-ineh meter ..................... 
For 2-ineh meter _ .................. . 
For 3-inch meter ..................... 
For 4-ineh meter ...•.••.••.......... 
For 6-inch meter ...•................ 
For S-inch meter ............ -...... . 
For 10-inch meter ••.................. 

'the Minimum. Charge wlll entitle the customer 
to the Cl.:usnt1 ty of: water 'Which that minimum 
oharge will purchase at the Quantity Rates. 

Per Meter 
:Pet Month 

$ 2.10 
.ll 
.10,5 
.08 

$ 2.10 
2.60 
,.60 
6.00 
9.00 

16.50 
26 .. 00 
45.00 
66.00 
90.00 



A-~'i';290 NB 

APPLICABItIT! 

APPENDJX D 
Page ;2 or 6 

Sohedule No. EK-2R 

~NTI!lt ~ ~ SERVICE 

Appl1o~ble to all wnter oervioe furnished to residential customerS on a 
flat rate basis • 

.IE;RRITORY 

The C1 ty of: &.l:erof1eld and v1c1n1 ty', Kern County. 

~ Per Servioe Conneotion 

For aeoh residenco o! tbre~ ro~ or losa, 
exoluc1ve or bath o.nd tellet raollit.ies and 

Pet M?Uth 

irrigated ~CaD ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ~~.7S 

a. For eaoh additional room 
in exoess of threG •••••••••••••••••••••• .225 

b. In ~dd.!tion, tor each flush 
toilet, bathtub or shower ••••••••••••••• .35 

0, In ~di t1on, for all irrigation or sp::-in-
kling of lawn::. or garden:;;, pqable through-
out the year a.t the following rates = 

Lets 109s than 200 feet deep, 
per front foet •••••••••••••••••••••••• .026 
Lots 200 teet or more deep, 
per front foot •••••••••••••••••••••••• 

SPECIAL CONDII.ION 

Any new applioant tor residental wa.ter servioe ~ seleot either flat or 
meter rateo. Any residential oustomer horetofore served at meter rates may 
exercioe his option to 'be :lerved without t.I. meter at flat rate!:! and" l1k:ewielo, 
any residential customer heretofore served at flat rates m~ exercise his 
option to be served a~ meter rates; providod, however, that when sn applioant 
or o~tomer ~ exeroised his option to be ~erved under either sohedule, such 
applioant or eustomer must agree, 'While he romains a customer, to accept 
servioe 'Ullder the seleetEld sohedule for So period of at 1e~t 12 ooneeeutivo 
months. 



A.-37290 NB 

A.PPLICAB~:r.TY 

APPENDIX D 
Page 3 of 6 

Schedule No. BK-2X 

B,aM~~_ld TM-itt AreA. 

App11e~ble to all unmeasured ~ator ~erv1ee turniehed to ouotomero O~ler 
than re~1Qontiel customers, onl1 until meters can be installed. 

Tm.!TOR"t 

The City or Bakersfield and vicinity, K~rn County. 

Jowelr,r Stora ~ ••••••••••••••••••••• 
Sboe Storo 0 ••••••••••••••••••••• 

18mp Shop ••.•••••••••.••••••••••••• 
Paint Store ••.................•.... 

SPECIAt CONDrrIO~-S 

~r Mont·h 

$3.00 
3.00 
:3.00 
3.00 

l. No new ~erv1co connections m~ recoive service under this schedule. 

2. Existing nonresidential customer! may recoive metered service sa 
soon ~ the o.rrange.~ont ot piping will -permit and thereafter mtJ;y' receive 
:lor7.Lee o%lly under Sehedule No. EK-l, General Metered Serviee. 



A-Y/290 NB 

APPENDIX D 
Page 4 of 6 

Soheeule NQ. EK-4 

Bnlmra£'ield Tariff AreA 

PRIVATE ~ PROTECTION SERVICE 

Applicable to all w~ter ~~rv1ee furnished for pr1vatel1 owned f1re 
proteotion o1~to~s. 

~RRITOF.Y 

Th!l City of Bakersfield and vicinity, Kern CO\lllty. 

For each l~inch connoction 
For ee~h 2-inch connaction 
For each 3-inch connection 
For each 4-inch connection 
For each 6-inch connection 
For each 9-inch connection 
For ea~h 10-inch connection 

................. ................ 

................ 

................. 
•..•.....• ~ ..... 
•...••..•....... 
•...•••........• 

$ 2.25 
3.00 
4.50 
6.00 
9.00 

12.00 
15.00 

1. Tho f1:e protection-service oonnection will be installed by tho 
UtUity at the cost of tho applicant. Such o.~st sholl not be cubjeot to 
rofund. 

2. If' 8. d1stribution main of adequate size to 3erve a priva.te fire 
prQteC,t1on sY3~m in :W.d1t1on to &J.l other normal service does not exist in 
the street or alley a'jacent to the premises to be served, then a service 
main i'ro:n the nearest existing main of adeque.u. ca.pacity 'N'1ll be wtalled 
by the Utility at the cost of the applicant. Such cost sho.ll not be subject 
to retund .. 



A-3''1290 NB • 
APPENDIX D 
Page S of 6 

Schedule No. ~ 

fuk~..ttAJ.d Tat1 f! AmB 

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION' SF.RVl'CE - ~ --... 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS--Contd. 

3. Servico hereundoX' is for private fire protection oystemo to wbich 
no eonneetiono f.or other than tire protection purposes are allowed and which 
are regul~ly inspoctDd by the underwriters having jur1sdiction, are 
installed according to opec1fications or the Utility, and are maintained to 
~eti~raction or tho Utility. '!he Utility mc~ install the otand~d detector 
type meter a~proved by the Board of Fire Underwritero tor protection against 
theft, leakage or 'Waste of wateI". 

4. For ~~or dolivored for other than fire protoet1on pUw-pooes, ehorge~ 
'Will 'be made thoretor under Sch(ldule No. BK-l, Goneral M6tered Service. 

S. The Utility 'Will supply only such water a.t sucll pressure tl:I ms::r 'be 
o.vailo.ble from time to time a::I a. r~~ult of 1U1 normal opero.tion ot" the system. 



APPLICAB~ITY 

APPENDD: D 
Page 6 of 6 

Schedule No. BK-5 

Applioable to ell ~ter service furn1sh~d for public tire protection to 
s. public ~uthoritY'; s".!ch ~t s. municipalityt eountYt or other political 5U'b­
divis10n ot the State. 

The City of Bakersfield and rlc1ll1ty, Kern County. 

For fire bydront ~ervico ....••.......... 

SPECU.'!:, CONDrr:rONS 

Per Hydrant 
PAr Mopth 

$1.;0 

1. Tho above rate includes use of wter for fire ~rotect1on and for no 
other purpose. For ~te~ do11vered through fire hydrants for ~ other pur_ 
pos~, charges ~~ bo made therefor at the quantity rate under Schedule 
No. ~l, General Me~red Service. 

2. The Utility v.Ul oupply o:cly such ..... ater at such pressure 00 may 'be 
available !rem time to time 83 So result of its normsl operation of the system. 

,. Fire hydrsnt.s 'W'1J.J. 'be attached to tho Util1ty's distribution m.a.ins 
only as authorized by the proper public authority. Such Q.uthori:a.tion must 
designate the ow.ersbip, size, and type of hydrants and specifically state 
the location at ..... hich each is to be ~talled. 


